w w w . z e m e n b a n k . c o m   w w w . z e m e n b a n k . c o m   w w w . z e m e n b a n k . c o m   w w w . z e m e n b a n k . c o m

68

ZEMEN BANK S.C.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2015

In Ethiopian Birr

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

b)Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is a risk resulting from changes in interest rates. It is the probability that the rising and falling
of interest rates will adversely affect the Bank’s interest margin or the value of its net worth. The Bank often
revises its lending rate across segments of the credit portfolio based on the changes in the cost of funds, reserve
requirements and the perceived risk in each credit portfolio segment to keep the overall profitability.

The asset and liability management committee is responsible for managing rate-sensitive assets and liabilities
and the effects of rate, volume and mix changes in order to preserve and optimize the interest return.

The impact that an immediate hypothetical increase or decrease in interest rates of 10% applied at the beginning
of the year would have on the profit for the year assuming a growing balance sheet and current interest rate
risk profile would be as follows:

   2015   2014

10%  increase in interest rates 12,586,229 10,643,600

10%  decrease in interest rates (12,586,229) (10,643,600)

The model does not take into account any corrective action in response to interest rate movements, particularly
in adverse situations.

32 . CONTINGENCIES AND COMMITMENTS INCLUDING OFF BALANCE SHEET ITEMS

(a) Contingent liabilities

In the ordinary course of business, the Bank conducts business involving guarantees and acceptances. These
facilities are offset by corresponding obligations of third parties. At the year end, the contingencies were as
follows:

Letters of credit 244,641,408 315,778,016
Letters of guarantee and performance bonds   23,611,910   14,768,345
Pending law suits   38,875,672   34,211,115